loss and other comprehensive income:

(5) Article "Net gains on foreign exchange operations” is represented by separate articles
“Net gain (loss) from trading in foreign currencies” and  “Net gain (loss) from revaluation
of foreign exchange” in accordance with the type of operations;

(6) Changes in reserves for Cash and cash equivalents, Loans and advances to banks,
Loans and advances to customers, Investments in securities, Other financial assets, Fi-
nancial guarantees and Loan commitments were reclassified from articles "Credit loss
expense”, “Change in allowance for impairment of assets and other provisions" and in-
cluded into articles “Impairment gain and reversal of impairment loss (impairment loss)
determined in accordance with IFRS 9”. Changes in reserves for other non-financial as-
sets were reclassified from the article "Changes in the provision for impairment of assets
and other reserves" and included in the article “Impairment gain and reversal of impair-
ment loss (impairment loss) for non-financial assets” and included in the article “Other
gains (loss)”;

83

 #

31 December 2022
(Before

reclassifications) Reclassifications

31 December 2022
 (After

reclassifications)
Net gain (loss) from trading in foreign  currencies (5) � (419,087) (419,087)
Net gain (loss) from revaluation of foreign exchange (5) � 1,155,577 1,155,577

Net gains on foreign exchange operations (5) 736,490 (736,490) �
loss determined in accordance
with IFRS 9

(6) � (7,071,168) (7,071,168)

Impairment loss for non-financial assets (6) � (14,697) (14,697)
Credit loss expense (6) (7,134,791) 7,134,791 �
Change in allowance for impairment of assets and other
provisions (6) (89,125) 89,125 �

Other gains (6) � 214,554 214,554

Other administrative and operating expense
(6)
(7) � (1,380,922) (1,380,922)

Net gain/(losses) from revaluation of investment
property (7) � 914 914

Net gain/(losses) on derecognition of financial liabilities (7) (748) 748 �
Other income (7) 340,690 (340,690) �
Net gains/(losses) on investment property (7) 13,578 (13,578) �
Other operating expense (7) (1,380,722) 1,380,722 �

Depreciation and amortisation expense (8) � (365,780) (365,780)
Depreciation and amortization (8) (275,210) 275,210 �
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (8) (90,570) 90,570 �
Other article  4,018,895 201 4,019,096
Net (losses)/gain  (3,861,513) � (3,861,513)

Other comprehensive income
Total comprehensive income (loss)  (4,714,780)  (4,714,780)

 #

31 December
2022

(Before
reclassifications) Reclassifications

31 December
2022
(After

reclassifications)

31 December
2021

(Before
reclassifications) Reclassifications

31 December
2021
(After

reclassifications)

Assets

Precious metals (1) 1,349 (1,349) � 1,666 (1,666) �
Other property (1) 337,064 (337,064) � 385,353 (385,353) �
Other assets (1) 1,271,769 (1,271,769) � 637,119 (637,119) �
Other financial assets (1) � 900,755 900,755 � 334,523 334,523
Other non-financial assets (1) � 709,427 709,427 � 689,615 689,615
Other article  130,035,767 � 130,035,767 122,247,378 � 122,247,378
Total assets  131,645,949 � 131,645,949 123,271,516 � 123,271,516

Liabilities
Due to the National Bank of

Ukraine (2) 998,956 (998,956) � 4,699,967 (4,699,967) �
Due to credit institutions (2) 8,954,428 (8,954,428) � 7,305,696 (7,305,696) �
Due to banks (2) � 5,568,569 5,568,569 � 4,799,959 4,799,959
Other borrowed funds (2) � 4,384,815 4,384,815 � 7,205,704 7,205,704

Lease liabilities  (3) 163,506 (163,506) � 230,772 (230,772) �
Other liabilities (3) 1,134,782 (1,134,782) � 1,515,217 (1,515,217) �
Other financial liabilities (3) � 771,373 771,373 � 1,343,870 1,343,870
Other non-financial

liabilities (3) � 526,915 526,915 � 402,119 402,119
Other article  113,478,155 � 113,478,155 97,888,962 � 97,888,962
Total liabilities  124,729,827 � 124,729,827 111,640,614 � 111,640,614

Equity
Accumulated deficit (4) (4,571,636) 4,571,636 � (719,112) 719,112 �
Retained earnings (4) � (5,539,413) (5,539,413) � (1,309,788) (1,309,788)
Reserve and other funds of

a bank (4) � 967,777 967,777 � 590,676 590,676
Other article  11,487,758 � 11,487,758 12,350,014 � 12,350,014
Total Equity  6,916,122 � 6,916,122 11,630,902 � 11,630,902

(7) Articles "Net gain/(losses) on derecognition of financial liabilities”, “Net gains/(losses) on
investment property” are reclassified into articles "Other gains (loss)”. The results of re-
valuation of investment real estate were reclassified from the article “Net gain/(losses)
from revaluation of investment property. These changes were made in accordance with
the type of operations;

(8) Articles "Depreciation and amortization”, “Depreciation of right-of-use assets" are
combined into separate article "Depreciation and amortisation expense” in accord-
ance with the essence of operations;